joo 7-T4 S 22 —0O

Beering Box  Beeriwg S ee|

O xF -los O pMAYSH-4%T72D ol g B
e s F =166 NA De~772D CR-3T437
WCXF -len  NAYS8Y-472D CR-3TIYII

CxF-108 WNA 989-972D
CxE-jiC8 NAHBH-Y72 0
lexF -1\ NAY8Y-472 [

LR OAK Scel ®#4985732 Y ML cress over
L huw be e =S 7S 22
1eY2%-375 00-0

Oéu6 EJA(/
Y12 S25 UL/



OPERATING MANUAL
with
PARTS LISTS & CHARTS

for

S & S Type CXF
SLITTER-SCORER
4-BAR

(6" diameter shafts)

JUNE 1974

S & S CORRUGATED PAPER MACHINERY CO., Inc.
160 North Fourth Street
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11211
Telephone: (212) 782-9700

# 2104-1C-674 Printed in U.S.A.



OPERATING MANUAL
with

PARTS LISTS & CHARTS

for
S & S Model-CXF SLITTER-SCORER

(4-bar)
(6" diameter shafts)

S & S CORRUGATED PAPER MACHINERY CO., Inc.
160 North Fourth Street
Brooklyn, 11, New York

Telephone: STagg 2-9700

FLS-2C-3/63



LUBRICATION CHART

S & S CORRUGATED PAPER MACHINERY CO., INC.

The lubricants listed below are manufactured by Socony Mobil 0il
Company, Inc. and are recommended to assure "trouble-free" service.

CORRUGATED COMBINING MACHINES

TYPE OF EQUIPMENT

SINGLE FACER

Bearings

Open Gears

Open Chain Drive

Slip Gears On Pressure
PREHEATER (SINGLE AND DOUBLE)
Bearings

Geared Motor Drive
Open Gears

BRIDGE

Bearings

Open Gears or Sprockets & Chains

DOUBLE BACKER
Bearings
Enclosed Gears

Open Gears
Open Chain Drive

DUPLEX OR TRIPLEX SLITTER

Bearings
Open Gears or Sprockets & Chains

METHOD OF APPLICATION

Oilers
Fittings
Brush

Hand
Rolls-Plug

Oilers
Fittings
Splash

Oilers
Fittings
Bath
Brush
Hand

CONTINUOUS PRECISION SHEET CUT-OFF (SINGLE & DOUBLE)

Enclosed Gears, & Bearings & Pump

Roller Bearings
Vari-Speed Motor Drive
Enclosed Gears
Bearings

Knife Bar Gears

SHEET COLLECTOR AND SIDE DELIVERY

Bearings
Open Gears or Sprockets & Chains

Grease Gun

RECOMMENDAT ION

Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Mobilplex EP No. 1

Dorcia 150

Mobil Vactra Oil Extra Heavy
Mobil 600W Cylinder 0Qil

Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Mobilplex EP No. 1

Mobil 600W Cylinder Oil
Dorcia 150

Mobilplex EP No. 1
Dorcia 150

Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Mobilplex EP No. 1

Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Dorcia 150

Mobil Vactra Oil Extra Heavy

Mobilplex EP No. 1
Dorcia 150

Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Mobilplex EP Ng. 1

Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Mobilplex EP No. 1
Mobilplex EP No. 1

Mobilplex EP No. 1
Dorcia 150



LUBRICATION CHART

FOR EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURED BY

S & S CORRUGATED PAPER MACHINERY CO., INC.

The lubricants listed below are manufactured by Socony Mobil O1il

0"

~ompan nc. an are recommenaec O assure rou e=iree service.
Company, I d led t trouble-free?

However, other high-quality products of an equivalent value can

also be used.

1. Bearings lubricated through pressure fittings.

MOBILUX GREASE NO. 2

2. Enclosed Gears and Bearings bath oiled or fed by drip lubricator.

MOBIL D.T.E. OIL EXTRA HEAVY

3. Open Gears fed by drip lubricator.
MOBIL DORCIA 150

4. Chains or Sprockets.

MOBIL VACTRA OIL EXTRA HEAVY

5. Worm Gears hand or bath oiled.
MOBIL CYLINDER OIL 600W

6. Spur Gears open or covered hand applied.

MOBILUX GREASE NO. 2

7. Steam Joints.

MOBIL CYLINDER OIL 600W

8. Air Control Valves and lLeather Oil Retainers.

ANY MINERAL - NEATSFOOT OIL

9. Oil treatment of Corrugating Rolls.
RUBREX 100

10. Bijur Lubricator

MOBIL VACTRA OIL EXTRA HEAVY
Page 10

RS0-2-6-58



Fig. # 3

*(1) 3-CX-670-J Head V-type creaser
*(2) 3-CR-1185-A Head, flat anvil creaser
(for body scoring and slit-scoring)
*¥(3) 3-CX-653-J Head, male creaser (profile)
*(4) 3-CX-653-J Head, female creaser (profile)
*(5) 3-SL-1051-A Head, knife (for regular slitter blade and
slit scoring blade)
*(6) 2-944-79-0-G Blade, regular slitter
*(7)2-944-1402-0-0 Tapered blade, slit-scoring (special)
(8) 2-CXD-35-C Holder, scale
(9) 1-CcXD-37B Collar, scale holder
(10) 3/8-16 x 3/4" long thumb screw
(11) 1-CX-626-C Block, side gauge (short)
(12)1-942-692-0-0 Knob, side gauge adjusting

(13) 1-Ccx-69A Stud, side gauge lock
(14) 1-sTD-307 Washer, side gauge
(15) 2-CX-625-D Block, side gauge (long)
(16) 1/2" x 1-1/2" long hex head cap screw
(17) 1-CB-43-B Handle sheet pusher
(18) 2-CB-42-3B Sheet pusher
(19) 1-cB-104 Plate, -sheet pusher
*(20) 7/16-14 x 1-1/2" long socket head cap screw
(for clamping heads)
*(21) 5/16-18 x 3/4" long hex head cap screws
(for 2-944-79-0-G)
*(22) 5/16-18 x 5/8" long hex head cap screws

(for 2-944-1402-0-0)

* Items marked by an asterisk (*) are listed on the "Suggested
Parts List".

Page 9



CORRUGATED COMBINING MACHINES (CONTINUED)

TYPE OF EQUIPMENT METHOD OF APPLICATION RECOMMENDAT I ON

SHAFTLESS MILL ROLL STAND

Bearings, Fittings, Etc. Gun Mobilplex EP No. 1
Six Inch Shafts & Drive Screws Mobilgrease Special
Main Worm Gear Mobil Vactra Oil No. 4

CONVERTING MACHINES

FLAP CUTTER, COATING MACHINE, BA PARAFFINING MACHINE, SLITTER REWINDER, ECCENTRIC SLOTTER,
*OPENTHROAT TAPER, SAMPLE MACHINE, LAP GLUER, JAW SLOTTERS, BENCH SHEAR

Bearings Mobilplex EP No. 1
Open Gears or Sprockets & Chains Dorcia 150
*Equipped with Hydraulic Lift Circulation Mobil D.T.E. Oil Heavy Medium

DELUXE SLITTER-SCORER

Enclosed Gears & Bearings Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Roller Bearings & Electric Motor
Bearings Grease Gun Mobilplex EP No. 1

ROTARY SLOTTER

Gears Dorcia 150
Bearings (grease lubricated) Mobilplex EP No. 1

DELUXE PRINTER-SLOTTER

Enclosed Gears & Bearings Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Kicker and Motor Bearings Mobilplex EP No. 1

DELUXE COMBINATION PARTITION AND BOX SLOTTER

Enclosed Gears & Bearings Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Motor Bearings Mobilplex EP No. 1

FINISHING MACHINES

ZS AUTOMATIC FOLDING & SQUARING MACHINE, ZB FOLDER TAPER MACHINE AND ZLG AUTOMATIC FOLDER
GLUER

Enclosed Gears & Bearings Mobil D.T.E. Oil Extra Heavy
Drive Chains, Adjusting Chains, Feed Screws Mobilplex EP No. 1
Bearings (grease lubricated) Mobilplex EP No. 1

TYPE C - CUTTING AND CREASING PRESS

Bijur Lubricator Reservoir Mobil Vactra Oil Extra Heavy
Bearings, Fittings Gun Mobilplex EP No. 1

1.5.62



SUGGESTED LIST OF PARTS
to be kept in stock for

S & S TYPE "CXF" SLITTER-SCORER
(6" diameter)

QUANTITY PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION

2-CX-653-J head, male creaser (profile)

2-CX-653-J head, female creaser (profile)

3-CX=670-J head, V-type creaser

3-CR-1185-A head, flat anvil creaser

3-SL-1051~A head, slitter blade

2-KN-79-G blade, slitter

7/16-14 x 13" long, socket head cap screws
(for clamping heads)

72 5/16-18 x 3/4" long, hex head cap screws

(for KN-79-G)

DN AN NN

-J =

SPECIAL PARTS FOR SLIT-SCORING OPERATION

To be used with a Tie Brace CXF-10006

3-CR-1185-A head, flat anvil

3-SL-1051-A head, slit-score blade

2-KN-1402 blade, slit-score

5/16-18 x 5/8'" long hex head cap screws (for 2-KN-1402)
7/16-14 x 13" long socket head cap screws (for clamping heads)

All of the above parts are marked with an asterisk (¥) on the fol-
lowing parts charts.






SUGGESTED LIST OF PARTS

to be kept in stock for

S & S TYPE "CXF" SLITTER-SCORER
(6" diameter)

QUANTITY PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION

2-CX-653-J head, male creaser (profile)
2-CX-653-J head, female creaser (profile)
3-CX-670-J head V-type creaser
3-CR-1185-A head, flat anvil creaser
3-SL-1051-A head, slitter blade
2-944-79-0-G blade, slitter

7/16-14 x 1-1/2" long, socket head cap
screws (for clamping heads)

72 5/16-18 x 3/4" long, hex head cap screws
(for 2-944-79-0-G)

NHESNDNDDNDN
NN

SPECIAL PARTS FOR SLIT-SCORING OPERATION

To be used with a Tie Brace CXF-10006

3-CR-1185-A head, flat anvil

3-SL-1051-A head, slit-score blade

2-994-1402-0-0 blade, slit-score

5/16-18 x 5/8" long hex head cap screws (for 2~944-1402-0-0)
7/16-14 x 1-1/2" long socket head cap screws (for clamping heads)

All the above parts are marked with an asterisk (*) on the
following parts charts.

Page 3



Page 4



Fig #1 Drive Side

(pulley side)

When ordering parts, give machine serial number, type of machine, part
number and description.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
()

(6)

(7)
(8)

(9)

(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
* (15)
* (16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)

/Hu

4-CXF-108-D
4-CXF-109-D
3-CXF-110-A
3-CXF-111-A
3-CXF-121-C- 1
3-CXF-121-C -2
3-CXF~-121-C-4
2-CXF-123-A-1
2-CXF-123-A -2
2-CXF-123-A-4
1-CXF-126
3-CXF-127

2-CXF-2071-A

2-CXF-130-1
1-CXF-131-A

Bearing box, upper slitter shaft

Bearing box, upper creaser shaft

Bearing box, lower slitter shaft

Bearing box, lower creaser shaft

Shaft, lower slitter and drive (82" machine)
Shaft, lower slitter and drive (96" machine)
Shaft, lower slitter and drive (120" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adjusting (82" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adjusting (96' machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adjusting (120" machine)
Spacer, handwheel and pulley

Pulley, main drive, 5 grooves

Sheave, motor, 5 grooves

Cover, upper creaser bearing box.
Pin, upper bearing box clamp

#6A8- 68.9" pitch length V-belt
NA-484-472D Timken bearing (2 bearings on each shaft #(5) and (20)

1-MCXD-20B
3-SL-1051-A
2-KN-79-G
2-CXD-17-C
1-CXD-32-E
1-CXD-19-B
3-CXF~-122-E-1
3-CXF-122-E-2
3-CXr-122-E-4

\ (SN
it i) } [ .
i \/Q WA

CXD-000LI"

1

Pinion, bearing box adjusting (keyway put in at asembly)
Head, slitter blade and slit-score blade

Blade, slitter

Locknut, eccentric bearing

Retainer, gear and bearing

Clutch, eccentric bearing adjusting

Shaft, slitter and scorer (82'' machine, 3 req.)

Shaft, slitter and scorer (96'" machine, 3 req.)

Shaft, slitter and scorer (120" machine, 3 req.)



a4




Fiag # 1

Drive Side (pulley side)

When ordering parts, give machine serial number, type of machine,
part number and description.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

2§15)
*(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)

4-CXF-108-D
4-CXF-109-D
3-CXF-110-A
3-CXF-111-A
3-CXF-121-C-1
3-CXF-121-C-2
3-CXF-121-C-4
2-CXF-123-A-1
2-CXF-123-A-2
2-CXF-123-A-4
1-CXF-126
3-CXF-127
2-CXF-2071-A
2-CXF-130-1
1-CXF-131-A
#6A8
TDO-484-472D
1-MCXD-20B

3-SL-1051-A
2-944-79-0-G
2-CXD-17-C
1-CEB-78
1-CXD-19-B
3-CXF-122-E-1
3-CXF-122-E-2
3-CXF-122-E-4

Bearing box, upper slitter shaft

Bearing box, upper creaser shaft

Bearing box, lower slitter shaft

Bearing box, lower creaser shaft

Shaft, lower slitter and drive (82" machine)
Shaft, lower slitter and drive (96" machine)
Shaft, lower slitter and drive (120" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adjusting (82" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adjusting (96" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adjusting (120" machine)
Spacer, handwheel and pulley

Pulley, main drive, 5 grooves

Sheave, motor, 5 grooves

Cover, upper creaser bearing box

Pin, upper bearing box clamp

68.9" pitch length V-belt

Timken bearing (2 bearings on each shaft (#5)&(20)
Pinion, bearing box adjusting (keyway put in at
assembly)

Head, slitter blade and slit-score blade

Blade, slitter

Locknut, eccentric bearing

Retainer, gear and bearing

Clutch, eccentric bearing adjusting

Shaft, slitter and scorer (82" machine, 3 req.)
Shaft, slitter and scorer (96" machine, 3 req.)
Shaft, slitter and scorer (120" machine, 3 req.)

* Items marked by an asterisk (*) are listed on the "Suggested
Parts List".

Page 5



.

Page 6



Fig. #2 Operating Side (Gear Side)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
()
(6)
(M)

(8)

(9)

(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)

4-CXF=-105-D Bearing box, upper slitter shaft
4-CXF=-106-D Bearing box, upper creaser shaft
1-CXF-113 Gear, slitter and scorer shafts (4 req)
1-CXF-114 Gear, lower intermediate

1-CXF-115 Gear, upper intermediate

1-CXF-116 Stud, intermediate gear

2-CXF-123-A-1  Shaft, eccentric bushing adj. (82' machine)
2-CXF-123-A-2 Shaft, eccentric bushing adj. (96" machine)
2-CXF-123-A-4  Shaft, eccentric bushing adj. (120" machine)
1-CXF-131-A Pin, upper bearing box clamp

1/2" pipe thread, standard street ell

1-MCXD-20-B Pinion, bearing box adj. (keyway put in at assembly)

1-CXP-34 Collar, eccentric adj. shaft clamp
1-CXD-29-A Washer, intermediate gear and bearing
1-STD-330 Washer, slitter and scorer shaft

Ford breather cap
1/2-13 x 13" long hex head cap screw

1/2" lockwasher

Hyatt Bearng U-1207-TM or A-1207-TS (used on #(6) CXF-116)
3

\ooR-21B0N2L -0



Figure #3

*(1)
*(2)

*(3)
*(4)
*(5)

*(6)

*(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(15)
(17)
(18)
(19)

*(20)

*(21)

*(22)

3-CX-670-7J
3-CR-1185-A

3-CX-653-7J
3-CX-653-7J
3-SL-1051-A

2-KN-179G
2-KN-1402
2-CXD-35-C
1-CXD-37B

1-CX-626-C
2-STD-553-3
1-CX-69A
2-CXF-2077
1-CB-43-B
2-CB-42-3B
1-CB-104

Head V-type creaser
Head, flat anvil creaser
(for body scoring and slit-scoring)

Head, male creaser (profile)

Head, female creaser (profile)

Head, knife

(for regular slitter blade and slit-scoring blade)

Blade, regular slitter

Tapered blade, slit-scoring (special)

Holder, scale

Collar, scale holder

3/8-16x3/4'" long thumb screw

Block, side gauge (short)

Knob, side gauge adjusting

Stud, side gauge lock

Block, side gauge (long)

Handle, sheet pusher

Sheet pusher

Plate, sheet pusher

7/ 16-14x11" long socket head cap screw (for
clamping heads)

5/16-18x3/4'" long hex head cap screws
(for KN-79QG)

5/16-18x5/8" long hex head cap screws
(for 2-KN-1402)

*Jtems marked by an asterisk (*) are listed on the

"Suggested Parts List"



(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)

Operating Side (Gear Side)

4-CXF-105-D
4-CXF-106-D
1-CXF-113
1-CXF-114
1-CXF-115
1-CXF-116
2-CXF-123-A-1
2=-CXF-123-A-2
2-CXF-123-A-4
1-CXF-131-A

1-MCXD-20-B

1-CXD-34
1-CXD-29-A
1-STD-330
# 802

Bearing box, upper slitter shaft

Bearing box, upper creaser shaft

Gear, slitter and scorer shafts (4 req.)
Gear, lower intermediate

Gear, upper intermediate

Stud, intermediate gear

Shaft, eccentric bushing adj. (82" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adj. (96" machine)
Shaft, eccentric bushing adj. (120" machine)
Pin, upper bearing box clamp

1/2" pipe thread, standard street ell
Pinion, bearing box adj. (keyway put in at
assembly)

Collar, eccentric adj. shaft clamp

Washer, intermediate gear and bearing
Washer, slitter and scorer shaft

Breather cap

1/2-13 x 1-1/2" long hex head cap screw
1/2" lockwasher

Hyatt Bearing U-1207-TM (used on #(6) CXF-116)

Page 7



FIG.*3 4|55

Page 8



?EBQ&anS Box BG-,O-V';N"D -SQC'-l

o xF -los NAYSH-Y72D CR-3TH3Z

CXFE ~-I10( NA He4~-9272.D CR-3T9322

. CxXF -le NAYEY-4720  CR-3I433
. (xF-i0e8 WNAYBY-YT2D

 yE-jiG NAHEYM-4720
cxE -1\ NMAYBAY-4T2 D )

CROAK Seel ‘&08722:;(/\/\1_ Cress svel

hvw\\aew o A 2 Ry

[OYA-37500~- o




